

No. 22-2918

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

ARKANSAS UNITED and L. MIREYA REITH,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOHN THURSTON, in his official capacity as the Secretary of State of Arkansas; and
SHARON BROOKS, BILENDA HARRIS-RITTER, WILLIAM LUTHER, CHARLES ROBERTS,
JAMES SHARP, and J. HARMON SMITH, in their official capacities as members of the
Arkansas State Board of Election Commissioners,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Arkansas
No. 5:20-CV-5193 (Hon. Timothy L. Brooks)

Brief of Defendants-Appellants

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Arkansas Attorney General

NICHOLAS J. BRONNI
Arkansas Solicitor General

DYLAN L. JACOBS
Deputy Solicitor General

Michael A. Cantrell
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center Street, Suite 200
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
(501) 682-2401
Michael.Cantrell@ArkansasAG.gov

SUMMARY AND STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary and Statement Regarding Oral Argument	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues Presented	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
A. Ensuring Voting Access and Election Integrity	3
B. Section 208 Protects the Right to a Secret Ballot Free From Undue Influence or Manipulation, Not a Right to Language Assistance.	4
C. Plaintiffs Arkansas United and Mireya Reith	8
1. Arkansas United disregarded its phone-banking mission to provide unneeded language assistance.....	9
2. Voters did not choose Arkansas United’s assistance.....	10
3. Arkansas United exerted undue influence on voters.....	12
D. Background Procedural History and the Decision Below.....	14
E. Clarification and Amended Order	16
Summary of the Argument.....	18
Standard of Review	21
Argument.....	22
I. Plaintiffs lack standing.	22
A. Plaintiffs’ diversion-of-resources theory fails.....	22
B. Plaintiffs lack third-party standing to assert the rights of unascertainable voters.	26
II. The district court erred in asserting jurisdiction below.....	27
A. Plaintiffs have no private right of action under Section 208.....	27
1. Section 208 does not contain a private right of action.....	28

2. Any right of action does not extend to Plaintiffs because they do not purport to bring suit as voters asserting impairment of their rights.....	31
B. Plaintiffs do not seek remedies provided under the VRA, and <i>Ex parte Young</i> does not authorize a judicially created remedy.	32
III. Section 208 does not preempt Arkansas’s six-voter assistance provision.	33
A. The six-voter provision is not preempted because a categorical reading of Section 208 conflicts with its text, legislative history, and common sense.	35
1. A categorical reading is inconsistent with the text.	35
2. A categorical reading is inconsistent with legislative history.	36
3. A categorical reading is inconsistent with common sense, as the district court itself recognized.	37
B. Arkansas’s six-voter provision does not unduly burden Section 208 rights.	40
1. Plaintiffs have shown no burden at all.	42
2. The six-voter provision serves Arkansas’s important and compelling interests in combating fraud, preventing undue influence, and easing burdens on poll workers.	43
Conclusion	47
Certificate of Compliance	48
Certificate of Service	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	2, 19, 28
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	5
<i>Ark. State Conf. NAACP v. Ark. Bd. of Apportionment</i> , No. 22-1395 (8th Cir. 2022)	2, 27, 30
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	43, 44, 45
<i>Cross v. Fox</i> , 23 F.4th 797 (8th Cir. 2022)	27
<i>DiPietrae v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 666 A.2d 1132 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1995)	39
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	2, 19, 27, 32
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	2, 22, 23
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Management System, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1744 (2014).....	21
<i>Idaho v. Coeur D’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261, 270 (1997).....	21, 32
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	26
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019).....	34
<i>Miller v. Thurston</i> , 967 F.3d 727 (8th Cir. 2020)	41
<i>MKB Management Corp. v. Stenehjem</i> , 795 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996).....	30

<i>Nat'l Family Planning and Reprod. Health Ass'n, Inc. v. Gonzales</i> , 468 F.3d 826 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Nat'l Fed. of Blind of Missouri v. Cross</i> , 184 F.3d 973 (8th Cir. 1999)	2, 22, 23
<i>Nolles v. State Comm. for Reorganization of Sch. Districts</i> , 524 F.3d 892 (8th Cir. 2008)	31
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016)	43, 45
<i>Org. for Black Struggle v. Ashcroft</i> , 978 F.3d 603 (8th Cir. 2020)	41
<i>Powell v. State of Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	39
<i>Priorities USA v. Nessel</i> , 487 F. Supp. 3d 599 (E.D. Mich. 2020)	2, 41, 42
<i>Priorities USA v. Nessel</i> , 860 F. App'x. 419 (6th Cir. 2021).....	42-43
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	43
<i>Qualkinbush v. Skubisz</i> , 826 N.E.2d 1181 (Ill. App. 1st Dist. 2004)	39
<i>Ray v. Texas</i> , 2008 WL 3457021 (E.D. Tex. 2008).....	35, 39, 41, 44
<i>Roberts v. Wamser</i> , 883 F.2d 617 (8th Cir. 1989)	2, 31, 32
<i>Rosemann v. St. Louis Bank</i> , 858 F.3d 488 (8th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	2, 32, 34
<i>Simon v. E. Kentucky Welfare Rts. Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	26
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	29

<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	43
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	39
<i>Vega v. Tekoh</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2095 (2022).....	30
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	31
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	34, 42
<i>Wheat v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 153 (1988).....	39
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (1998).....	34
<i>Zimmerman v. City of Austin, Texas</i> , 881 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2018)	24-25
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. 78u-4.....	29
28 U.S.C. 1291	1
28 U.S.C. 1331	1
42 U.S.C. 1983	33
42 U.S.C. 12133	34
52 U.S.C. 10301	32
52 U.S.C. 10302	29, 30, 31, 32, 33
52 U.S.C. 10303	33
52 U.S.C. 10501	32
52 U.S.C. 10503	7, 8, 15
52 U.S.C. 10508	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. 10701	32
Ark. Code Ann. 5-4-402	38, 39

Ark. Code Ann. 7-1-1033, 42
Ark. Code Ann. 7-5-310*passim*

Session Laws and Legislative History

2003 Ark. Act 1308, 84th General Assembly, Reg. Sess. (Apr. 14, 2003)3
2009 Ark. Act 658, 87th General Assembly, Reg. Sess. (Mar. 27, 2009)3, 24
Pub. L. No. 91-285, 84 Stat. 315 (1970).....4
Pub. L. No. 94-73, 89 Stat. 400 (1975).....4
Pub. L. No. 97-205, 96 Stat. 131 (1982)..... 4-5
Pub. L. No. 102-344, 106 Stat. 921 (1992).....7
S. Rep. No. 97-417, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982).....*passim*
*Voting Rights Act: Hearings before the Subcommittee on the Constitution of the
Senate Judiciary Committee, U.S. Senate, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. Vol. 2, Appx.
(1982)*6

Secondary Sources

Jay Barth, “Election Fraud,” *CALS Encyclopedia of Arkansas*14
Thomas M. Boyd and Stephen J. Markman, *The 1982 Amendments to the Voting
Rights Act: A Legislative History*,
40 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1347 (1983).....5
Tom Glaze, *Waiting for the Cemetery Vote: The Fight to Stop Election Fraud
in Arkansas* (2011)13
